Phone: 0381-2326033 Fax: 0381-2323980 e-mail: dswe agt@yahoo.com.

Government of Tripura
Education(Social Welfare & Social Education) Department
Ujan Abhoynagar, Agartala
Pin – 799005.

No.F.87 (2-1)-DSWE/WW/2010 1026 50

Dated, Agartala, the 11/06/2014.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5 of the "The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition And Redressal) Act,2013", the Governor is pleased to notify the District Magistrate & Collectors of all Districts in Tripura as District Officers to exercise powers or discharge their functions under this Act:-

Sl. No.	Name of the District	3		Area of jurisdiction		
1	2	3	4	5		
1	West Tripura	District Magistrate & Collector	Agartala	Entire area of West District		
2	Khowai	District Magistrate & Collector	Khowai	Entire area of Khowai District		
3	Sepahijala .	District Magistrate & Collector	Bishalgarh	Entire area of Sepahijala District		
4	South Tripura	District Magistrate & Collector	Belonia	Entire area of South District		
5	Gomati	District Magistrate & Collector	Udaipur	Entire area of Gomati District		
6	Dhalai	District Magistrate & Collector	Ambassa	Entire area of Dhalai District		
7	North Tripura	District Magistrate & Collector	Dharmanagar	Entire area of North District		
8	Unakoti	District Magistrate & Collector	Kailashahar	Entire area of Unakoti District		

Each District Officer shall constitute a "Local Complaints Committee" in their jurisdiction for such period not exceeding three years as per provision of the Act and to receive complaints of sexual harassment from establishment where the Internal Complaints Committee has not been constituted due to having less than ten workers or the complaint is against the employer himself.

This order shall come into force with immediate effect and until further orders.

By order of the Governor

Addl. Secretary to the Government of Tripura.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Tripura.
- 2. The PA to the Hon'ble Minister, SW & SE Department.
- 3. P.S to the Chief Secretary, Tripura.
- 4. P.S to the Director General of Police, Tripura.
- 5. P.A to the Principal Secretary, Social Welfare & Social Education, Govt. of Tripura, Agartala.
- 6. The District Magistrate & Collector, West Tripura/Sepahijala/ Khowai/South Tripura/Gomati/North Tripura/ Unakoti and Dhalai.
- 7. All Head of Department
- 8.The DISE/Programme Officer, West /Sepahijala/ Khowai/South Tripura/Gomati/North Tripura / Unakoti and Dhalai.

9. The Manager, Govt. Press, A.D. Nagar, Badharghat, West Tripura for information with a request to publish the notification in the next issue of Tripura Gazette.

Addl. Secretary to the Government of Tripura.

Government of Tripura Directorate of Social Welfare & Social Education Ujan Abhoynagar, Agartala. Pin-799005.

NOTIFICATION

Subject:- Constitution of State Task Force for Rehabilitation and Welfare of Sex Workers:- Regarding.

 In order to make a comprehensive guideline for rehabilitation and welfare of sex workers in the state and to protect their best interest as per the advisory issued by the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC), a State Task Force is hereby constituted with the following composition:-

				•			
	١.	Director, SW & SE Department.	167			Chairman	
	11.	Joint Secretary, Revenue Department			•	Member	
	111.	Joint Director, Food & Civil Supplies.				Member	
	IV.	Joint Director, Urban Development Department	248	•		Member	
	٧.	Dy. Labour Commissioner				Member:	
		Labour Department		*	,		
	VI.	Project Director, Tripura State AIDS Control Society	,		'	Member	
	VII.	President/ Secretary (Village Development Team/				Members	
		Hambai Club/ Bignan O Sanskriti Mancha)					?
1	VIII.	Branch Officer, Women Welfare Section			Me	ember Secreta	ry.
	V 111.	SW & SE Department.					

- 2. The term of reference of the Task Force shall be as follows:-
 - The committee will make a comprehensive guideline for rehabilitation and welfare of sex workers following the advisory of National Human Rights Commission
 - The committee will chalk out a detailed plan for providing financial aid, food, shelter and medicines to sex workers and extending to them the benefit of different welfare schemes of the Government.

(Deepa-D. Nair)
Secretary to the
Government of Tripura.

Copy to:-

- The PS to the Hon'ble Minister, SW & SE for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- The PPS to the Secretary, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Government of India.
 - III. The PS to the Chief Secretary.
 - IV. All members of the Task Force.
 - V. Manager, Government Press with request to publish the notification in the Official Gazette.

(Deepa D. Nair)
Secretary to the
Covernment of Tripura.

Government of Tripura Directorate of Social Welfare & Social Education Ujan Abhoynagar, Agartala Pin - 799005

No. F. 87(2-3)-DSWE/WW/2014/392(20) Dated, Agartala, the. 2.3/4/.2018

Memorandum

In supersession of this Directorate Memorandum No. F. 87(2-3)-DSWE/SW/2012 dated 03.07.2014 the existing Complaint Committee on Prevention of Sexual Harassment of Women in Work Place is reconstituted with the following officers, staff of this Directorate and NGO Member until further order.

 Smt. Trika Acharjee, Chief Superintendent, Head of Office, SWO, Abhoynagar 	-	Presiding Officer
2. Smt. Tripti Debnath Supervisor, DSW & SE	-	Convener
3. Smt. Rita Roy, Adibasi Mahila Samity , Agartala	-	Member
4. Smt. Ruma Debbarma, Head Clerk, DSW & SE	-	Member
5. Sri Pradip Bhattacharjee, SEO, DSW & SE	-	Member
6. Susmita Chakma, Supervisor, DSW & SE	-	Member
7. Smt. Manasi Roy , LDC,DSW & SE	-	Member
8. Smt.Kiran Debbarma, LDC, DSW & SE	-	Member
9. Smt. Shila Debbarma, Gr. D, DSW & SE	-	Member
10. Sri Tapan Roy, Driver, DSW & SE	-	Member

John Inter

The Committee should see whether appropriate work condition has been provided in the Directorate and also in the outlaying offices in respect of work, leisure, health and hygiene to further ensure that there is no hostile environment towards women at work and no employee women should have reasonable grounds to believe that she is disadvantaged in connection with her employment. The Committee will also ensure that where sexual harassment occurs as a result of act or commission by any third party of outsiders, the employer and person in-charge take all steps necessary and reasonable to assist the affected persons in terms of support and preventive action.

The Committee should submit Annual report to the Secretary, Social Welfare & Social Education through the Director, Social Welfare & Social Education stating the number of complaints received on sexual harassment of workplace, nature of harassment and the action taken by the Department against the complaints.

Social Welfare & Social Education.

То	
All Members	
Sml. Pripli D	
W. W. Sec	him.

Copy to:-

1. P.A. to Hon'ble Minister, Social Welfare & Social Education Department, Govt. of Tripura for kind information to the Hon'ble Minister.

2. PA to the Special Secretary, Social Welfare & Social Education Department, Govt. of Tripura for kind information of the Special Secretary.

3. All Branch Officer, DSWE.....

4. All Section In Charge (in office).....

Social Welfare & Social Education.